

2017-1821

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

ALFRED PROCOPIO, JR.,  
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE,  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,  
Respondent-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in  
No. 15-4082, Judge Coral W. Pietsch

---

EN BANC BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.  
Director

Of Counsel:

BRIAN GRIFFIN  
Deputy Chief Counsel

BRANDON A. JONAS  
Attorney  
Benefits Law Group  
Department of Veterans Affairs  
810 Vermont Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20420

October 31, 2018

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.  
Deputy Director

ERIC P. BRUSKIN  
Senior Trial Counsel  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division, Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
Tel: (202) 307-5958

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS.....	2
I. Background To The Presumption Of Service Connection For Diseases Associated With Herbicide Exposure.....	2
A. 1962-1971: The United States Sprays Herbicides, Including Agent Orange, Over The Republic Of Vietnam .....	3
B. 1979-1990: Congress Directs The VA To Investigate Exposure To Contaminated Herbicides And Establish A Framework For Providing Presumptive Service Connection To Veterans Likely Exposed .....	3
C. 1991-2008: Congress Establishes A New Mechanism For Adding Presumptions Based On Herbicide Exposure .....	7
D. <i>Haas v. Peake</i> : The Court Concludes That “Served In The Republic Of Vietnam” In The AOA Is Ambiguous .....	13
E. 2008-2018: The VA Continues To Investigate Adding Presumptions For Diseases Associated With Herbicide Exposure, Including For Blue Water Navy Veterans.....	18
II. Statement Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings Below .....	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. Standard Of Review.....	25
II. The Phrase “Served In The Republic Of Vietnam” Is Ambiguous.....	25

A. The Text Of The AOA Contains No Unambiguous Indication Of Congress’s Intent To Define “Served In The Republic Of Vietnam” To Include Service In Offshore Waters Within The Republic Of Vietnam’s Territorial Limits ..... 27

1. The AOA’s Reference To The “Republic Of Vietnam” Does Not Manifest Congress’s Unambiguous Intent To Include Its Territorial Waters ..... 27

2. The International Law Of The Sea Does Not Help Reveal Congress’s Unambiguous Intent..... 33

B. The Context, History, And Purpose Of The AOA Do Not Show That Congress Unambiguously Intended “Served In The Republic Of Vietnam” To Include The Republic Of Vietnam’s Territorial Waters ..... 38

III. The Veteran Canon Does Not Preclude The Court From Deferring Under *Chevron* To The VA’s Interpretation Of An Ambiguous Statute ..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991) .....	54
<i>Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003).....	56
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	49
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	51
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943) .....	52
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock and Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	16
<i>Boyer v. West</i> , 210 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	51
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	27, 52
<i>Campbell v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 27 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Intern. Trade Comm’n</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 87 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) .....	55, 56

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013) ..... 45, 49, 54

*Coffy v. Republic of Steel Corp.*,  
447 U.S. 191 (1980) .....53

*Commodity Futures Trading Com’n v. Schor*,  
478 U.S. 866 (1986) .....26

*Delverde, SrL v. United States*,  
202 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....45

*Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober*,  
234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....51

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Trades Council*,  
484 U.S. 568 (1988) .....46

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) ..... 45, 48

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) .....45

*Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis*,  
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) ..... 46, 49

*F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.*,  
542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....35

*Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.*,  
328 U.S. 275 (1946) .....53

*Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....33

*Gallegos v. Principi*,  
283 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....48

*Gray v. McDonald*,  
27 Vet. App. 313 (2015).....21

*Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.*,  
513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....33

*Haas v. Nicholson*,  
20 Vet. App. 257 (2006)..... 13, 14, 42

*Haas v. Peake*,  
525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008) ..... *passim*

*Haas v. Peake*,  
544 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2008) ..... 17, 22, 38, 58

*Haas v. Peake*,  
129 S. Ct. 1002 (Jan. 21, 2009) .....18

*Haynes v. United States*,  
891 F.2d 235 (9th Cir. 1989).....55

*Heino v. Shinseki*,  
683 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012) ..... 45, 47

*Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki*,  
562 U.S. 428 (2011) ..... 48, 52

*Holton v. Shinseki*,  
557 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....2

*INS v. Cardozo-Fonseca*,  
480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....44

*INS v. St. Cyr*,  
533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....46

*Johnson v. United States*,  
559 U.S. 133 (2010) ..... 34, 43

*King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.*,  
 502 U.S. 215 (1991) ..... 32, 46, 53

*Kirkendall v. Dep’t of the Army*,  
 479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 48, 51

*Kisor v. Shulkin*,  
 869 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....51

*LeFevre v. Sec’y Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,  
 66 F.3d 1191 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....18

*Little Six, Inc. v. United States*,  
 229 F.3d 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....47

*Lynch v. Alworth-Stephens Co.*,  
 267 U.S. 364 (1925) .....27

*McGee v. Peake*,  
 511 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....51

*Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe*,  
 455 U.S. 130 (1982) .....56

*Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians*,  
 471 U.S. 759 (1985) ..... 46, 56

*Moskal v. United States*,  
 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....48

*Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy*,  
 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....35

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
 545 U.S. 967 (2005) ..... 44, 48

*Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*,  
 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....51

*Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*,  
669 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....55

*Nehmer v. United States Veterans Admin.*,  
712 F. Supp. 1404 (N.D. Cal. 1989).....6

*Nielson v. Shinseki*,  
607 F.3d 802 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....47

*NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.*,  
416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....26

*SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC*,  
137 S. Ct. 954 (2017) .....57

*Sears v. Principi*,  
349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 47, 48

*Smith v. Nicholson*,  
451 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....16

*Sossamon v. Texas*,  
563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....46

*Sursely v. Peake*,  
551 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... 25, 48

*Terry v. Principi*,  
340 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....47

*United States v. California*,  
381 U.S. 139 (1965) .....35

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2002) ..... 45, 48

*Veterans Justice Grp., LLC v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*,  
818 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....50

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 3330a .....51

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....30

10 U.S.C. § 3756.....32

16 U.S.C. § 2402(8) .....30

16 U.S.C. § 1362(15)(A).....31

18 U.S.C. § 2280(b)(1)(A)(ii) .....30

26 U.S.C. § 638.....30

29 U.S.C. § 156.....54

33 U.S.C. § 1203 .....31

38 U.S.C. § 101(3) .....29

38 U.S.C. § 101(16) .....2

38 U.S.C. § 101(29) ..... 9, 43

38 U.S.C. § 101(29)(A)..... 10, 11

38 U.S.C. § 501(a) ..... 53, 54, 55

38 U.S.C. § 501(a)(1)..... 49, 53

38 U.S.C. § 1116..... 7, 10, 43, 58

38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(1).....38

38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(1)(A) .....27

38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(1)(B) .....8

38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(2)..... 9, 12

38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(3)..... 8, 27, 28

38 U.S.C. § 1116(f)..... 38

38 U.S.C. § 5107(a) .....2

38 U.S.C. § 7266(a) ..... 47, 52

38 U.S.C. § 7292(a) .....25

46 U.S.C. § 2301.....31

46 U.S.C. § 4301.....31

46 U.S.C. § 4701(3) .....31

Agent Orange Act of 1991,  
 Pub. L. No. 102-4, 105 Stat. 11 (1991) ..... *passim*

Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997  
 Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)..... 29, 30

Veterans’ Benefits Improvements Act of 1994,  
 Pub. L. No. 103-446, 108 Stat. 4645 (1994) .....9

Veterans’ Benefits Improvement Act of 1996,  
 Pub. L. No. 104-275, 110 Stat. 3322 (1996) .....9

Veterans’ Dioxin and Radiation Exposure Compensation Standards Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 98-542, 98 Stat. 2725 (1984) ..... *passim*

Veterans Education and Benefits Expansion Act of 2001,  
 Pub. L. No. 107-103, 115 Stat. 976 (2001) .....12

Veterans Health Programs Extension and Improvement Act of 1979,  
 Pub. L. No. 96-151, 93 Stat. 1092 (1979) .....4

Veterans’ Rehabilitation and Education Amendments of 1980,  
 Pub. L. No. 96-466, 94 Stat. 2171 (1980) .....29

**Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6).....8, 9  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6)(iii).....39  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.307 .....55  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.311a ..... *passim*  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.311a(b).....5  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.311a(c).....6  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.313 ..... *passim*  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.318 .....55

**Other Authorities**

50 Fed. Reg. 15,848 (Apr. 22, 1985) .....5  
 55 Fed. Reg. 25,339 (June 21, 1990) .....6  
 55 Fed. Reg. 43,123 (Oct. 26, 1990)..... 6, 39  
 56 Fed. Reg. 7,632 (Feb. 25, 1991) .....7  
 56 Fed. Reg. 51,651 (Oct. 15, 1991).....7  
 58 Fed. Reg. 29,107 (May 19, 1993) .....8  
 58 Fed. Reg. 50,528 (Sept. 29, 1993) .....9  
 62 Fed. Reg. 51,274 (Sept. 30, 1997) .....11  
 62 Fed. Reg. 23,724 (May 1, 1997) .....11

62 Fed. Reg. 63,603 (Dec. 1, 1997).....11

66 Fed. Reg. 2,376 (Jan. 11, 2001).....11

66 Fed. Reg. 23,166 (May 8, 2001).....12

72 Fed. Reg. 66,218 (Nov. 27, 2007) .....12

73 Fed. Reg. 20,566 (Apr. 16, 2008).....14

74 Fed. Reg. 48,689 (Sept. 24, 2009) .....15

77 Fed. Reg. 76,170 (Dec. 26, 2012).....19

137 Cong. Rec. H719 (1991) ..... 8, 42

140 Cong. Rec. S15005 (1994)..... 9

1958 Convention on the Territorial Sea and the Contiguous Zone,  
15 U.S.T. 1606 (Apr. 19, 1958)..... 36

1982 United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea,  
1833 U.N.T.S. 397 (Dec. 10, 1982) .....36

Amy Coney Barrett, *Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency*,  
90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....56

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) .....49

Centers for Disease Control, *The Association of Selected Cancers  
with Service in the U.S. Military in Vietnam: Final Report* (1990) .....6

Central Intelligence Agency, *The World Factbook: South Korea*.....33

Epsy Cooke Farrell,  
*The Socialist Republic of Vietnam and the Law of the Sea* (1998)..... 37

Exec. Order No. 11216, Designation of Vietnam and Waters Adjacent Thereto  
as a Combat Zone for the Purposes of Section 112 of the Internal Revenue  
Code of 1954, 30 Fed. Reg. 5817 (1965) .....33

H. Rep. No. 98-592 (1984) .....4

H. Rep. No. 99-841 (1986) .....30

H. Rep. No. 101-857 (1990) ..... 42

*Immigration Consequences Of Undocumented Aliens’ Arrival In United States Territorial Waters*, 17 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 77 (1993)..... 30

Institute of Medicine, *Veterans and Agent Orange Update 2008* (2009) ..... 18

Institute of Medicine, *Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans and Agent Orange Exposure* (2011). ..... 3, 18, 19

Phillip P. Frickey, *Marshalling Past and Present: Colonialism, Constitutionalism, and Interpretation in Federal Indian Law*, 107 Harv. L. Rev. 381 (1993).....56

Presidential Proclamation No. 5,928 (Dec. 27, 1988) .....37

S. Rep. No. 101-379 (1990) .....42

S. Rep. No. 104-371 (1996) ..... 9, 10, 44

Statement by President George Bush on signing H.R. 556 (Feb. 6, 1991), 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 11 (1991) .....9

*United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (A Historical Perspective)* (1998) .....37

United States Dept. of State, Bureau of Intelligence and Research, *Limits in the Seas, Straight Baselines: Vietnam* (Vol. 99, 1983) ..... 38

VA Adjudication Procedures Manual M21-1, part III, para. 4.24(e)(1)-(2), change 88 (Feb. 27, 2002) .....12

VA Office of Gen. Counsel Prec. Op. 69-91 (Sept. 27, 1991) ..... 55

VA Office of Gen. Counsel Prec. Op. 7-93 (Aug. 12, 1993) .....7

VA Office of Gen. Counsel Prec. Op. 27-97 (July 23, 1997)..... 10, 11
